Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:07/16/2001Drafted by:J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2107

A Resolution Adopting the Areawide Transportation Plan.

WHEREAS, the 1995 update to the Comprehensive Plan identified current and future development areas, and

WHEREAS, the 1996 Capital Transit Development Plan assessed the role of transit services in the community, and

WHEREAS, in 1997 the Assembly adopted Resolution 1886, establishing the Juneau Non-Motorized Transportation Plan, and

WHEREAS, in 1999 the Community Development Department received the Land Use Opportunities and Constraints Report, providing models for plans and regulations pertaining to growth and development in the community, and

WHEREAS, in 1999 the Community Development Department received the Juneau Parking Study, analyzing and making recommendations for parking in the downtown area, and

WHEREAS, to effectively coordinate these and other planning efforts of the City and Borough, the Transportation Steering Committee of the Assembly Public Works and Facilities Committee, working with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities and supported by funding from the Federal Highway Administration, was established and began work in 2000, and

WHEREAS, this work included numerous meetings of the Steering Committee, extensive public involvement, facilitated meetings, and a visioning workshop, and

WHEREAS, after consideration of all of the evidence and opinion available, the Community Development Department prepared a draft plan for review by City and Borough agencies, and

WHEREAS, the draft plan has been reviewed by the Planning Commission, and the Assembly Committee of the Whole;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Adoption of Plan. That the document identified as the "City and Borough of Juneau Areawide Transportation Plan, July 9, 2001 prepared by the Department of Community Development" is approved and adopted as a general guide for the development and operation of transportation facilities in the City and Borough; provided that the plan may be changed by Assembly approval of facilities or programs different from or in addition to those in the plan.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of July, 2001.

Sally Smith Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk